Dates, as follows: 

1. March 2012 
2. April 2016 
3. December 2016 
4. April-November 2017 

Date of Inspection 3rd October 2023 

Property Inspected By Simon J. Watson BSc FRICS 

Valuation Prepared By Simon J. Watson BSc FRICS  

Market Value  US$5,430,000.00 

(In Words) Five Million, Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand 
United States Dollars 

Market Value as of March 2012 US$3,800,000.00 

(In Words) Three Million, Eight Hundred Thousand United 
States Dollars 

Source: Mouseinthecourt.co.uk

2.0 Preface 
2.0.1 Instructions 

I confirm that I, Simon J. Watson of Charterland Ltd., have been instructed by Mishcon De Reya LLP, to 
provide a valuation report providing an opinion of Market Value of the Subject Property for use in Court

[...]

5.2.1 Conclusion on Market Value 

Based on the above analysis, and after having regard to the appropriateness of each method of valuation 
and the availability of comparable evidence, I am of the opinion that the Market Value of the subject 
property is in the region of US$5,430,000 (Five Million, Four Hundred and Thirty Thousand United 
States Dollars), as of the Valuation Date. 

5.2.2 Market Value with Special Assumptions 

In addition to the current Market Value of the subject property, I have also been instructed to prepare an 
opinion of Market Value with the Special Assumption that the Valuation Date is based on the following